A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of Eagle Scout Carsen Easley for earning his final merit badge.

WHEREAS, Carsen Easley is the cherished son of Thomas and Saundra Easley of Marion, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Carsen Easley earned his Eagle rank, the highest distinction given by the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, Carsen Easley has been widely recognized for his service in the Boy Scouts, earning the God and Family, God and Church, God and Life, and On My Honor Awards, the Vigil Honor in the Order of the Arrow, and the Lincoln Heritage Council's Eagle Scout Service Project of the Year from the National Eagle Scout Association. In 2014 Mr. Easley was traveling with two other Scouts when they stopped to assist the victims of a vehicle accident, and for his courage he was awarded the Medal of Merit from the National Court of Honor of the Boy Scouts of America for "outstanding service in implementing Scouting skills and ideals"; and

WHEREAS, Carsen Easley recently earned all 138 merit badges, a rare accomplishment that is a testament to his work ethic, determination, and impeccable desire to serve his community; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body today honors Carsen Easley for this worthy accomplishment, thanks him for his extraordinary and ongoing service as a member of the Boy Scouts of America, and grants him best wishes as he continues to set a shining example for the youth of this Commonwealth;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Carsen Easley upon earning his final merit badge, and thank him for his service to his troop, his family, his community, and to the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Carsen Easley.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery.